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Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, April 11, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

402 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Cymon Felix Cormier

NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD

CRH-512078 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Jacob George Walter Farr

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-510497 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Abdulaziz M Alshalabi

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

SH-497864 - Gregory Yeomans Vs. Seth 

Johnson and Michelle Myers and Mark Hartlin, 

Roseann Hartlin and Ray Hartlin Painting and 

Decorating Limited

SH-521243 - Nathan Dwight Lewis Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality and Hazelview Terrace 

View Inc.

SH-507255 - Full Bore Excavating & Projects 

Limited  Vs. Tammy Constatine,  Greg 

Campbell

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

OTH - Other

FD - Family Division

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 1 of 4

Day 1 of 8

Day 1 of 3

Day 1 of 4

Day 1 of 29

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM
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Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, April 12, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

SH-491963 - A.F. MacPhee Holdings Limited 

Vs. Sean Sears

SH-522391 - Steven Sheppard Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia

SH-522614 - Rasheed Wesley Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia  and Attorney General 

of Canada

CRH-512078 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Jacob George Walter Farr

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-510497 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Abdulaziz M Alshalabi

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

CRH-517846 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

Gerald Dennis McNamara

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-519360 - Celeste Miller Vs. Estate of 

Foster Brooks

WL - Applications

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Criminal - Decision

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

OTH - Other

Day 1 of 2

Day 2 of 8

Day 2 of 3

Day 2 of 4

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Recorded Telephone Conference - Continuation of First Stage Habeas Corpus Application from Mar 28, 2023 

Recorded Telephone Conference (Habeas Corpus) 

Decision on Pre-Trial Application 

Special Time Chambers
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Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, April 12, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1
CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 2 of 29

9:30 AM
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Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, April 13, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

402 Courtroom

701 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

SH-491963 - A.F. MacPhee Holdings Limited 

Vs. Sean Sears

CRH-520778 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Joseph Joshua Doyle

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-512078 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Jacob George Walter Farr

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-508492 - Her Majesty the Queen  Vs. 

Thomas Joseph Lyle Brown, Joshua David 

Eye, Emily Sara Holman and Jeffrey Gordon 

Hilchie

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

ST-444218 - David Creighton,  Shelley 

Creighton Vs. Estate of Dr. Austin Creighton 

MacLennan

ST-484948 - David Alan Creighton,  Shelley 

Irene Creighton Vs. MD Private Trust 

Company

SH-515608 - Denise C. Nagel Vs. Nova Scotia 

(Department of Community Services) , 

Assistance Appeal Board (Nova Scotia)

WL - Applications

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Forfeiture 

Application

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Criminal - Sentence

FD - Family Division

WL - Oral Decision

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 2 of 2

Day 3 of 8

Day 3 of 4

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Forfeiture Hearing 

BROWN ONLY  
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Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, April 13, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1
CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 3 of 29

9:30 AM
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Docket - Website

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, April 14, 2023

Court Room  Time Case Event Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom

303 Courtroom

304 Courtroom

702 Courtroom

703 Courtroom

Mellor  #1

SH-521784 - Maurice Pratt Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia

SH-522681 - Maurice Pratt Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scoti

CRH-512078 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Jacob George Walter Farr

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-510497 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Abdulaziz M Alshalabi

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Criminal - Judge Alone 

Trial

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

BC - Bankruptcy

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 4 of 8

Day 3 of 3

Day 4 of 4

Day 4 of 29

9:00 AM

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

Habeas Corpus Application 

Habeas Corpus Application 


