### Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, April 11, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-514523 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Cymon Felix Cormier  NO PUBLICATION ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications Day 1 of 4
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-512078 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Jacob George Walter Farr  NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 1 of 8
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-510497 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Abdulaziz M Alshalabi PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 1 of 3
402 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-497864 - Gregory Yeomans Vs. Seth Johnson and Michelle Myers and Mark Hartlin, Roseann Hartlin and Ray Hartlin Painting and Decorating Limited	OTH - Other
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM		FD - Family Division
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 4
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-521243 - Nathan Dwight Lewis Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality and Hazelview Terrace View Inc.	Ch - Motion for Directions
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM	SH-507255 - Full Bore Excavating & Projects Limited Vs. Tammy Constatine, Greg Campbell	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 1 of 29
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	

### Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, April 12, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of		
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-491963 - A.F. MacPhee Holdings Limited Vs. Sean Sears	WL - Applications Day 1 of 2		
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-522391 - Steven Sheppard Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference		
	Recorded	Recorded Telephone Conference - Continuation of First Stage Habeas Corpus Application from Mar 28, 2023			
	10:00 AM	SH-522614 - Rasheed Wesley Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia and Attorney General of Canada	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences		
	Recorded	Telephone Conference (Habeas Corpus)			
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-512078 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Jacob George Walter Farr	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 2 of 8		
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD			
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-510497 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Abdulaziz M Alshalabi PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 2 of 3		
701 Courtroom	11:00 AM	CRH-517846 - His Majesty the King Vs. Gerald Dennis McNamara	Criminal - Decision		
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD			
	Decision of	Decision on Pre-Trial Application			
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 4		
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-519360 - Celeste Miller Vs. Estate of Foster Brooks	Ch - Motion for Directions		
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM		OTH - Other		
	Special Ti	me Chambers			

### Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, April 12, 2023

Court Room
Time Case
Event Name
Day Of

9:30 AM CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs.
Ricardo Jerrel Whynder
Day 2 of 29

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

### Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, April 13, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM	SH-491963 - A.F. MacPhee Holdings Limited Vs. Sean Sears	WL - Applications Day 2 of 2
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside
302 Courtroom	11:00 AM	CRH-520778 - His Majesty the King Vs. Joseph Joshua Doyle  NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Forfeiture Application
	Forfeiture Hearing		
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-512078 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Jacob George Walter Farr	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 3 of 8
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	
304 Courtroom	1:00 PM	CRH-508492 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Thomas Joseph Lyle Brown, Joshua David Eye, Emily Sara Holman and Jeffrey Gordon Hilchie	Criminal - Sentence
	BROWN (	NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	
402 Courtroom	9:30 AM		FD - Family Division
701 Courtroom	2:00 PM	ST-444218 - David Creighton, Shelley Creighton Vs. Estate of Dr. Austin Creighton MacLennan ST-484948 - David Alan Creighton, Shelley Irene Creighton Vs. MD Private Trust Company	WL - Oral Decision
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 4
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM	SH-515608 - Denise C. Nagel Vs. Nova Scotia (Department of Community Services) , Assistance Appeal Board (Nova Scotia)	Ch - Motion for Directions

### Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, April 13, 2023

Day 3 of 29

Court Room

Time
Case

Event Name
Day Of

9:30 AM

CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs.

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Page 2 of 20

Ricardo Jerrel Whynder

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

### Halifax Supreme Court Friday, April 14, 2023

Court Room	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of			
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM	SH-521784 - Maurice Pratt Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Applications			
	Habeas C	Habeas Corpus Application				
	9:00 AM	SH-522681 - Maurice Pratt Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scoti	Criminal - Applications			
	Habeas C	Habeas Corpus Application				
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-512078 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Jacob George Walter Farr	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 4 of 8			
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD				
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM	CRH-510497 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Abdulaziz M Alshalabi PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Judge Alone Trial Day 3 of 3			
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 4			
	12:00 PM		AD - Appearance Day			
703 Courtroom	1:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy			
Mellor #1	9:30 AM	CRH-502660 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Ricardo Jerrel Whynder	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 4 of 29			
		NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD				